ARTHUR COCCODRILLI, CHAIRMAN GEORGE D. BEDWICK NANCY SABOL FRANTZ, ESQ. KAREN A. MILLER JOHN F. MIZNER, ESQ. KIM KAUFMAN, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR LESLIE A. LEWIS JOHNSON, CHIEF COUNSEL



PHONE: (717) 783-5417 FAX: (717) 783-2664 irrc@irrc.state.pa.us http://www.irrc.state.pa.us

INDEPENDENT REGULATORY REVIEW COMMISSION

333 MARKET STREET, 14TH FLOOR, HARRISBURG, PA 17101

March 16, 2009

R. Scott Schlechter, Chairman County Probation and Parole Officers' Firearm Education and Training Commission 1101 South Front Street, Suite 5600 Harrisburg, PA 17104-2522

Re: Regulation #41-18 (#2576) Board of Probation and Parole County Probation and Parole Officers' Firearm Education and Training Commission

Dear Chairman Schlechter:

The Commission does not object to tolling the time for review of the above regulation. Upon resubmittal of the final-form regulation, the Committees and the Commission will resume review pursuant to Section 5.1(g)(3) of the Act (71 P.S. § 745.5a(g)(3)).

If you have any questions, please contact me.

Sincerely,

1/~

Kim Kaufman
Executive Director
wbg
cc: Senator Stewart Greenleaf, Chairman, Senate Judiciary Committee
Senator Daylin Leach, Minority Chairman, Senate Judiciary Committee
Representative Thomas Caltagirone, Chairman House Judiciary Committee
Representative Ron Marsico, Minority Chairman, House Judiciary Committee
Todd Burns, Executive Director, County Probation and Parole Officers' Firearm Education
and Training Commission
Robert A. Mulle, Esq., Office of Attorney General
Andrew Clark, Deputy General Counsel, Office of General Counsel
Glenda Davidson, Regulatory Coordinator, Office of General Counsel
Secretary Donna Cooper, Secretary, Governor's Office of Policy and Planning
Danielle Guyer, Bureau of Legislative and Regulatory Analysis, Governor's
Budget Office